STATE MEMORIAL RESOLUTIONS

CHAPTER 801

SENATE MEMORIAL RESOLUTION NO. 1 (Committee on Memorial Resolutions)

DECEASED SENATE MEMBERS

A memorial resolution for deceased members of the Senate of the State of North Dakota.

WHEREAS, God in His wisdom has seen fit to summon to eternal rest His servants and our former colleagues:

FRANCIS J. BUTLER, who served in the Fortieth through the Forty-third Legislative Assemblies, from the twenty-first district, died April 6, 1979.

ARLIE I. FERRY, who served in the Thirty-third and Thirty-fourth Legislative Assemblies, from the seventeenth district, died March 31, 1980.

JOHN LEIER, who served in the Thirty-fourth and Thirty-fifth Legislative Assemblies, from the twentieth district, died October 22, 1980.

ARTHUR W. LUICK, who served in the Thirty-second through the Forty-first Legislative Assemblies, from the twenty-fifth district, died September 16, 1980.

FRANK J. RUEMMELE, who served in the Thirty-ninth through the Forty-first Legislative Assemblies, from the thirty-fifth district, died October 12, 1979.

ALBERT J. SANDNESS, who served in the Thirtieth through the Thirty-third Legislative Assemblies, from the twenty-fourth district, died August 21, 1979.

HARRY WADESON, who served in the Thirty-third through the Thirty-eighth Legislative Assemblies, from the eleventh district, died May 29, 1980.

WHEREAS, today, we, as members of the Senate of the Forty-seventh Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota,

pause to mourn the passing of our former colleagues, and to honor their memories; and

WHEREAS, these legislators rendered outstanding service to the people of the state by their contribution to their fellowmen and their communities;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA:

That we express our keen sorrow on their passing and our appreciation, on behalf of the people of North Dakota, of the loyal and devoted service of these, our former colleagues; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that for the perpetuation of their memory this token of respect and sympathy by their successors in trust be printed in the journal of the Senate and that duly enrolled copies of this resolution be presented by the Secretary of State to the surviving families of these deceased senators.

Filed March 19, 1981